

No. 19-910

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

K.G.S., INDIVIDUALLY AND AS GUARDIAN AND NEXT
FRIEND OF BABY DOE, A MINOR CHILD,

Petitioner,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Andrew P. Campbell
Yawanna McDonald
CAMPBELL PARTNERS
505 Twentieth St. North
Suite 1600
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 224-0750

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Courts Are Divided On The Important And Recurring Question Left Open By <i>Walden</i>	1
II. The Question Presented Is Preserved And Cleanly Presented.	8
III. The Alabama Supreme Court Got It Wrong. ..	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alpha Phoenix Indus., LLC v. SCI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 666 F. App’x 598 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	1, 11
<i>EMI Christian Music Grp., Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , 844 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Harper v. BioLife Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 P.3d 1067 (Alaska 2018)	3
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	6
<i>Plixer Int’l, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Stuart Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 19-859.....	10
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	3
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Allan Erbsen, *Personal Jurisdiction Based on
the Local Effects of Intentional Misconduct*,
57 WM. & MARY L. REV. 385 (2015)..... 7

Julie Cromer Young, *The Online-Contacts
Gamble After Walden v. Fiore*, 19 LEWIS &
CLARK L. REV. 753 (2015)..... 7
